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Introduction
The technical report for Rel 16 study item on NR positioning  [1] includes a section for collecting companies evaluation results. In this contribution, we discuss a structure for the results inclusion. The goal of this contribution is to initiate a discussion on the way the collected result will be organized. It is expected that the discussion will take place in offline settings. 
	Evaluations of NR positioning
Link simulations
[bookmark: _Hlk531952692]Link simulations are essential to evaluate the performance of a positioning method. It allows to know the best possible performance one could get out of a particular design, independently of a particular deployment. Therefore, as link simulation can be seen as a benchmark of a solution potential, we believe that link simulation results should, if needed, be included as part of a given solution description in chapter 7 of the technical report. Since link simulations can be shown in a variety of ways (different SNR range, etc.), it is proposed to leave to each company to present link results as they see fit. 
[bookmark: _Toc528933405][bookmark: _Toc528937750][bookmark: _Toc534730917]The link simulations provided for RAT dependent solutions should be documented as part of the solution description, in chapter 7 of the TR. 
One should note that although link simulation shows the potential of a solution, the true performance of the solution comes in deployment evaluations, i.e. system simulation. Furthermore, link simulations enable comparisons at different SNRs, while only system simulations reflects performance in relation to the signal to interference and noise distribution of an agreed scenario.  It is therefore necessary for system simulations to be shown in order to validate a proposed solution
[bookmark: _Toc534730916]The link simulations provide a view on the potential performance of a proposed solution. However, only deployment evaluation (i.e system simulations) can show the solution performance in the agreed evaluation scenarios. 
[bookmark: _Toc534730918]Only solutions with system evaluations should be included in the TR. 

System simulations 
System simulations are carried out to validate the proposed solutions in the considered scenario. It is thus the natural results to use to assess different methods toward the agreed scenarios.  To be included in the report, each solution proposed should be evaluated using one of the agreed scenario. Then, each scenario evaluation of accuracy could be captured in a common table as shown in the table example 1. That would make a total of six tables, using 3 scenarios for FR1 and FR2 for each of the downlink, uplink as well as downlink/uplink solutions being evaluated. However, an evaluated solution is not only characterized by a positioning method, but also by a selected receiver model, receiver and transmitter beamformer, total transmitted resource elements, resource element power allocation, etc. It is therefore important that we document also what configuration freedom enabled by the scenario that has been exploited by the solution.
[bookmark: _Hlk531953562]Table 1 example table format for reporting system simulation result in a given scenario
	FR1, Uma
	50%
	67%
	80%
	90%

	Company A
	
	
	
	

	Company B
	
	
	
	



For convenience, it is also proposed to combine all scenarios result for the 80percentile accuracy, to present a global synthesis of the evaluation in one compact table in a dedicated section. 
Table 2 example table format for reporting system simulation result in all scenario
	FR1, Uma
	Uma
	Umi
 
	Indoor

	Frequency range
	FR1
	FR1
	FR2
	FR1
	FR2

	Company A
	
	
	
	
	

	Company B
	
	
	
	
	



 A Proposed skeleton for section 8 is available in appendix
[bookmark: _Toc534730919]Endorse the proposed skeleton for section 8 in the TR 38.355. 
Conclusion
In the previous sections we made the following observations: 
Observation 1	The link simulations provide a view on the potential performance of a proposed solution. However, only deployment evaluation (i.e system simulations) can show the solution performance in the agreed evaluation scenarios.
Based on the discussion in the previous sections we propose the following:
Proposal 1	The link simulations provided for RAT dependent solutions should be documented as part of the solution description, in chapter 7 of the TR.
Proposal 2	Only solutions with system evaluations should be included in the TR.
Proposal 3	Endorse the proposed skeleton for section 8 in the TR 38.355.
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Appendix: TR skeleton for section 8
1. [bookmark: _Toc525556724][bookmark: _Toc250471351][bookmark: _Toc398561682]Evaluation Results of NR Positioning 
Editor’s Note: To be determined. Evaluate physical layer design options, measurements, and/or any additional impacts or enhancements, as applicable per technology, for RAT-dependent and RAT-independent positioning systems, including suitable frequencies and signals.
Downlink evaluations
System simulations for Uma scenario
Table 3 system simulation result in Uma
	FR1, Uma
	50%
	67%
	80%
	90%

	Company A
	
	
	
	

	Company B
	
	
	
	


System simulations for Umi scenario

Table 4 system simulation result in Umi
	FR1, Uma
	50%
	67%
	80%
	90%

	Company A
	
	
	
	

	Company B
	
	
	
	


System simulations for Indoor office scenario
Table 5 system simulation result in Umi
	FR1, Uma
	50%
	67%
	80%
	90%

	Company A
	
	
	
	

	Company B
	
	
	
	


Uplink evaluations
Similar structure as 8.1
Downlink+uplink evaluations
Similar structure as 8.2
System simulations summary
Table 6 example table format for reporting system simulation result in all scenario for DL
	FR1, Uma
	Uma
	Umi 
	Indoor

	Frequency range
	FR1
	FR1
	FR2
	FR1
	FR2

	Company A
	
	
	
	
	

	Company B
	
	
	
	
	


Table 7 example table format for reporting system simulation result in all scenario for UL
	FR1, Uma
	Uma
	Umi
	Indoor

	Frequency range
	FR1
	FR1
	FR2
	FR1
	FR2

	Company A
	
	
	
	
	

	Company B
	
	
	
	
	


Table 8 example table format for reporting system simulation result in all scenario for DL+UL
	FR1, Uma
	Uma
	Umi 
	Indoor

	Frequency range
	FR1
	FR1
	FR2
	FR1
	FR2

	Company A
	
	
	
	
	

	Company B
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